
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for City Services

Time and Date
3.00 pm on Monday, 18th September, 2017

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7th August, 2017  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Petition - Double Yellow Lines at the Junction of Brandfield Road and 
Brownshill Green Road and Improving Safety along Kelmscote Road  
(Pages 7 - 14)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

To consider the above petition bearing 126 signatures which has been 
submitted by Councillor Williams, a Bablake Ward Councillor, who has been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along with the petition 
organiser

5. Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Proposed Revocation of Section 
of Bus Lane on  Lockhurst Lane and Foleshill Road  (Pages 15 - 26)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Note: The objectors have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of 
this item

6. Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions  (Pages 27 - 50)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Note: The objectors have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of 
this item 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

7. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigation  (Pages 51 - 56)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

8. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 57 - 60)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

9. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House, Coventry

Friday, 8 September 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3065, 
liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: 
Councillors J Innes (Cabinet Member) and R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member)

By invitation: Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers 
Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3065, liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk / 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Monday, 7 August 2017

Present: 
Members: Councillor J Innes (Cabinet Member)

Councillor R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Other Members: Councillor A Andrews
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor G Williams 

Employees (by Directorate): 
Place C Archer, S Evans, R Parkes, M Salmon, K Seager

Apologies: There were no apologies  

Public Business

10. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

11. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2017 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

There were no matters arising.

12. Objections to Burnsall Road, Sir Henry Parkes Road, Canley Road Area 
Residents' Parking Scheme 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning objections that had been received to an Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order in Burnsall Road, Sir Henry Parkes Road, and Canley Road 
area.

Following a petition received by the City Council and concerns raised by local 
residents about commuters and employees from nearby factories leaving their 
cars parked all day in and around the area, the City Council undertook a resident’s 
parking scheme consultation in 2016. The residents of Burnsall Road, Sir Henry 
Parkes Road, and Canley Road area were given a number of options resulting in 
the majority of residents opting for the 24 hours a day, 7 days a week option.   

On 8th June 2017 a Traffic Regulation Order proposing a new residents’ parking 
scheme for the Burnsall Road, Sir Henry Parkes Road, Canley Road Area was 
advertised.  12 objections were received, all objecting to the proposed times of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

operation of the scheme (24 hours a day, 7 days a week). A summary of the 
proposed objections were set out in an Appendix to the report. All the respondents 
were invited to the meeting. Councillor Andrews, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor 
attended the meeting in respect of the proposed waiting restrictions in his Ward.

Councillor Andrews and local residents Alex Robinson and Tracey Windley 
attended the meeting and spoke on the parking issues in the area created by 
commuters, employees from nearby factories and travellers holidaying from 
Canley Train Station and Birmingham Airport, and their support for the Parking 
Scheme. They outlined their concerns relating to dangerous and inconsiderate 
parking, congestion and loss of parking for local residents. 

Having considered the objections received to the traffic order and the 
representations made by those that attended the meeting, agreed that a 24 hours, 
six days a week (Monday to Saturday), residents parking scheme be implemented 
as an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order for a period of 9 Months.

The cost of introducing any scheme, if approved, would be funded from the 
Integrated Transport Budget.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member:  

1) Approves that the revised proposal of a 24 hours a day, Monday to 
Saturday resident’s parking scheme is implemented in Burnsall Road, 
Sir Henry Parkes Road, and Canley Road area, as an Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order for the duration of 9 months.

 2) Agrees that if any objections are received during the first 6 months of 
the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order’s operation, these are reported 
to the Cabinet Member for consideration and decision on how to 
proceed.

3) Subject to consideration of any objections to the Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order, if the order is made permanent, agrees that residents 
should apply for a new permit within a month of making the 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order permanent, where the normal 
permit charges will apply.

 
13. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 

Investigation 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
that provided a summary of the recent petitions received that were to be 
determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending further 
investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the individual 
petitions were set out in an appendix attached to the report and included target 
dates for action. The report was submitted for monitoring and transparency 
purposes. 

The report indicated that each petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ request. When it had been decided to respond to the 

Page 4



– 3 –

petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting, both the 
relevant Councillor/petition organiser could still request that their petition be the 
subject of a Cabinet Member report.

Members were informed that where holding letters were being sent, this was 
because further investigation work was required. Once matters had been 
investigated either a follow up letter would be sent or a report submitted to a future 
Cabinet Member meeting.
 
RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
appendix to the report, in response to the petitions received, be endorsed.

14. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that 
contained a list of outstanding issues and summaris
[...]
t with by determination letter rather than a 
formal report being submitted to a meeting, to be able to deal with the matter more 
efficiently.

1.6 The determination letter (copy in Appendix B to the report) advised of the action proposed 
and approved in response to each of the issues raised.  These actions were: 

i) Parking restrictions - The junction of Brandfield Road and Brownshill Green Road will be 
added to the waiting restriction request list for consideration for the installation of double 
yellow lines (No Waiting At Any Time) as part of next review, which is due to be 
undertaken in August.

ii) Road safety on Kelmscote Road – requests for road safety schemes are prioritised 
utilising recorded personal injury collision data. As referred to in paragraph 1.4 above, 
no injury collisions have been recorded in the last 3 years, therefore Kelmscote Road 
does not meet the criteria for a local safety scheme.  Contact details were also provided 
should residents wish to get involved in the Community Speed Watch initiative.

1.7 Since the determination letter has been issued, the legal procedure in regard to the 
proposal to install double yellow lines at the junction of Brandfield Road and Brownshill 
Green Road has commenced, the proposal being advertised on 17th August 2017.

1.8 In addition, since the receipt of the petition, double yellow lines have been installed at the 
Kelmscote Road/Brownshill Green Road/ Kipling Road junction. 

Page 9



4

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The recommended proposals in regard to the issues raised have already been approved 
and are detailed in the determination letter (Appendix B to the report) and paragraph 1.6 
above.  

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The proposed traffic regulation order for double yellow lines at the junction of Brandfield 
Road and Browns Hill Green Road was advertised in the Coventry Telegraph on 17th 
August 2017, notices were also placed on street and letters s
[...]
ouncil is reviewing the operation of bus lanes to effectively fulfil its statutory duties under this 
Act.

In response to the above, Atkins Ltd were commissioned to undertake junction capacity modelling 
to determine the impact of the removal of bus lanes along the Foleshill Road and Lockhurst Lane. 
The modelling showed that removal of the bus lanes along with creation of two continuous inbound 
lanes is beneficial to buses and general traffic.  

On 10th August 2017, a Traffic Regulation Order (‘TRO’) proposing the revocation of sections of 
bus lane on Foleshill Road and Lockhurst Lane was advertised.  Two (2) objections were received.

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TRO’s they are 
reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services for a decision as to how to proceed.

The cost of introducing any scheme, if approved, will be funded from Integrated Transport Budget 
(ITB).

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 

1. Consider the objections to the Traffic Regulation Order
2. Subject to recommendation 1 above, approve the implementation of the revocation Traffic 

Regulation Order as advertised - City of Coventry (Lockhurst Lane and Foleshill 
Road)(Bus Lane Revocation) Order 2017.  

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Atkins Study Area Plan
Appendix B – Plan of sections of bus lane to be revoked on Foleshill Road and Lockhurst Lane
Appendix C – Summary of Objections

Background papers

None

Other useful documents:

Bus Lane Review Report - Cabinet 29th November 2016

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 16



Report – Objections to Traffic Regulation Order – Proposed Revocation of Section of Bus Lane 
on Lockhurst Lane and Foleshill Road. 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 In Coventry over the last 15 years there has been a 20% increase in traffic on the City’s road 
network. This increase is also reflected at a national level with annual motor vehicle traffic 
being at its highest level ever in the year ending March 2017, with a 1.7% increase in traffic 
on the road network in a one year period. The Department for Transport explains the upward 
trend in traffic volumes is likely to be a result of growth in the UK economy, with GDP 1.9% 
higher in the year ending March 2017 than in the previous year.  Locally, Coventry is one of 
the fastest growing cities with an expanding economy, which is also putting pressure on the 
road network.

1.2 Further evidence of increasing problems on local roads was provided through the Inrix study 
for the Sunday Times. This showed congestion in Coventry to be rising faster than almost 
anywhere else; this is partly a product of roadworks such as those undertaken at Toll Bar, 
but is also due to the growth of the city and its economy. The Traffic Management Act 2004 
requires the Council to secure the expeditious movement of traffic on the authority’s road 
network.

1.3 A further concern associated with high levels of traffic and congestion is the impact this has 
on air quality. The Environment Act 1995 made local authorities responsible for assessing 
air quality in their area. In July 2017 Defra announced that Coventry is one of the cities that 
has to produce an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP).

1.4 To help address these concerns, in June 2016 Atkins Ltd were commissioned to undertake 
junction capacity modelling, to determine the impact of the removal of bus lanes along 
Foleshill Road and Lockhurst Lane.  Two options were considered by Atkins Ltd:

Option 1 - All bus lanes/gates removed with no other changes to the road layout 

Option 2 - All bus lanes/gates removed with two continuous lanes inbound and one lane 
outbound

1.5 The results of the modelling showed that Option 1 is not recommended as it shows an ove
[...]
asures proposed for Foleshill Rd will reduce queuing traffic and stop/start 
conditions that will make a positive contribution to AQM (Air Quality Management).

everything should be done to increase and improve 
safety and ease of travel for cyclists

The existing bus lanes are not continuous or wide enough to safely accommodate 
buses and cyclists thereby forcing buses and cyclist to merge with existing road 
traffic. The removal of the bus lanes mitigates this problem by allowing buses and 
cyclists to jointly use the new carriageway layout and eliminate merging issues at the 
end of the bus lane.

P
age 26



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for City Services 18th September 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor J Innes

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
Cheylesmore, Earlsdon, Holbrook, St Michaels, Sherbourne, Westwood, Whoberley, Woodlands

Title:
Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions

Is this a key decision?

No - Although the matters within the report affect several wards in the city, it is not anticipated 
that the impact will be significant.

Executive Summary:

Waiting restrictions within Coventry are reviewed on a regular basis.

On 17th August 2017, a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) relating to proposed new waiting restrictions 
and amendments to existing waiting restrictions was advertised.  26 objections were received (25 
individual objections and 1 petition), 1 objection was subsequently removed (by the objector). In 
addition, 1 letter of support to a proposal was also received.

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs, they are 
reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services for a decision as to how to proceed.

The cost of introducing the proposed TRO, if approved, will be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport Plan.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 

1) Consider the objections to the proposed waiting restrictions;

2) Subject to recommendation 1, approve the implementation of the restrictions as advertised 
at Ashington Grove/Abbey Road, Bakers Lane/Maudslay Road, Benedictine Road, Holbrook 
Lane, Laburnum Avenue/Barkers Butts Lane, Lichfield Road, Poppleton Close & Upper York 
Street, Rex Close, Sunnyside Close, Welgarth Avenue/Courtland Avenue; 

3) Subject to recommendation 1 above, approve the implementation of a reduced scheme on 
Cadden Drive/Fir Tree Avenue, reducing the proposed extent of double yellow lines by 4 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2

metres on Fir Tree Avenue on the eastern side of the junction and install the remainder as 
advertised;

4) Subject to recommendation 1 above, approve the implementation of a reduced scheme on 
Poplar Road/Newcombe Road, reducing the proposed extent of double yellow lines by 5 
metres on Poplar Road on the northern side of the junction and install the remainder as 
advertised

5) Subject to recommendation 1 above, approve the implementation of the proposed 
restrictions on Holbrook Lane as advertised and that a consultation is undertaken regarding 
a possible change to the duration of the limited waiting restriction, any new proposals to be 
advertised as part of the next waiting restriction review;

6) Subject to recommendations 1 to 5 above, approve that the proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order is made operational.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Summary of proposed restrictions, objections and responses

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 28



3

Report title: Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions

1. Context (or background)

1.1 On 17th August 2017, a
[...]
015)

To be confirmed - 
further report to be 
submitted when 
update information 
is available

Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place)

Graham Hood

To be discharged The City Centre 
Review is now linked 
in with the overall 
Streetpride and 
Greenspace 
Restructure Post 
Implementation 
Review and has been 
included in the 
consultation. The 
review is nearly 
complete and 
implementation will 
take place in October

2 Petition – Longford Road Junction with Oakmoor 
Road
Further report with results of six months monitoring 
exercise following the implementation of Option 4 - 
Southbound bus layby & relocation of northbound bus 
stop. (Minute 75/15 of former Cabinet Member for 
Public Services refers – 15th March 2016)

To be confirmed Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place)

Caron Archer

To be discharged Scheme has 
addressed the traffic 
concerns raised in the 
original petition

3 Objection to Traffic Regulation Order – Proposed 
Revocation of Right Turn Only (Whitley / A444)
Further report, if appropriate, following meeting with 
Elected Members, Ward Councillors, officers, Jaguar 
Land Rover, and objectors to consider all the 
concerns raised (Minute 25/16 of former Cabinet 
Member for Public Services refers – 14th November 
2016)

To be confirmed Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place)

Ian Lewis

To be discharged Issue to be considered 
as part of the larger 
development 
proposals for Whitley 
Business Park and the 
area of Baginton in 
connection with the 
expansion of JLR. The 
consultants working on 
the planning 
application have been 

P
age 59



asked to take this into 
account

* Identifies items where a report is on the agenda for your meeting

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Petition - Double Yellow Lines at the Junction of Brandfield Road and Brownshill Green Road and Improving Safety along Kelmscote Road
	5 Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Proposed Revocation of Section of Bus Lane on  Lockhurst Lane and Foleshill Road
	6 Objections to Proposed Waiting Restr

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Monday, 18 September 2017

Present: 
Members: Councillor J Innes (Cabinet Member)

Councillor R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Other Members: Councillor R Bailey

Councillor G Williams
Employees: 

L Knight, Place Directorate
R Parkes, Place Directorate
K Seager, Place Directorate
M Wilkinson, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor T Sawdon 

Public Business

16. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

17. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th August, 2017 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.  

18. Petition - Double Yellow Lines at the Junction of Brandfield Road and 
Brownshill Green Road and Improving Safety along Kelmscote Road 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning a petition, bearing 126 signatures, requesting double yellow lines at 
the junction of Brandfield Road and Brownshill Green Road and improvements to 
road safety along Kelmscote Road. The report had been requested by Councillor 
Williams, the petition sponsor, following the receipt of the determination letter. 
Councillor Williams, a Bablake Ward Councillor, attended the meeting with local 
residents Cynthia Campbell, J Butler and J McNulty and they outlined the 
petitioners’ concerns. The petition organiser was invited but was unable to attend. 

The report indicated that Kelmscote Road was a residential road connecting 
Brandfield Road and Keresley Road. A review of the latest three year personal 
recorded injury collision history of the road showed there had been no personal 
injury collisions had been recorded. The determination letter in response to the 
petition had advised of the actions to be taken in response to the issues raised as 
follows:
(i) The junction of Brandfield Road and Brownshill Green Road to be added to the 
waiting restriction request list for the installation of double yellow lines as part of 
the next review.



– 2 –

(ii) Kelmscote Road did not meet the criteria for a local safety scheme but the 
contact details were provided for a Community Speed Watch initiative if residents 
were interested. A copy of the determination letter was set out at an appendix to 
the report.

The Cabinet Member noted that since the determination letter had been issued, 
the legal procedure to install double yellow lines at the junction of Brandfield Road 
and Brownshill Green Road had commenced with the proposal being advertised 
on 17th August, 2017. In addition, following the receipt of the petition, double 
yellow lines had been installed at the Kelmscote Road/Brownshill Green Road/ 
Kipling Road junction.

Councillor Williams expressed support for the implementation of the double yellow 
lines at the Brandfield Road/ Brownshill Green Road junction. However he detailed 
concerns about the speed of traffic using Kelmscote Road, referring to the 
dangerous bends and indicating that the road was being used as a ‘rat run’. He 
requested that the road safety concerns be investigated.

Mrs Campbell expressed concerns about the speeding traffic and detailed the 
problems for emergency vehicles being able to access the road due to the 
numbers of parked cars. She requested a reduction on the speed limit for 
Kelmscote Road. Mr McNulty drew attention to a number of accidents that had 
occurred on the road including having his garden wall knocked down on two 
separate occasions. He requested a reduced speed limit. Mr Butler referred to the 
heavy volume of speeding traffic requesting a 20mph limit or the inclusion of 
chicanes/ speed humps along the road. He also referred to the significant number 
of elderly residents living in the locality.

Councillor Innes, Cabinet Member referred to the requirement to have evidence of 
speeding traffic and recommended a community speed watch take place.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The petitioners’ concerns be noted.

(2) The actions confirmed by determination letter to the petition 
spokesperson, as detailed in 1.6 of the report, be endorsed.

(3) A community speed watch exercise be arranged for Kelmscote Road 
involving Councillor Innes, Cabinet Member, Councillor Williams, Ward 
Councillor, local residents and the police.    

19. Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Proposed Revocation of Section of 
Bus Lane on  Lockhurst Lane and Foleshill Road 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning two objections that had been received to the Traffic Regulation Order 
advertised on 10th August, 2017 to revoke sections of the bus lane on Foleshill 
Road and Lockhurst Lane. Both objector were invited to the meeting but were 
unable to attend.



– 3 –

The report indicated that in Coventry over the last 15 years there had been a 20% 
increase in traffic on the City’s road network. Locally Coventry was one of the 
fastest growing cities with an expanding economy which was also putting pressure 
on the road network. There was a further concern associated with high levels of 
traffic and congestion, the impact this had on air quality.

To help address these concerns, in June 2016 Adkins Ltd were commissioned to 
undertake junction capacity remodelling to determine the impact of the removal of 
bus lanes along Foleshill Road and Lockhurst Lane. The following two options 
were considered:
Option 1 - All bus lanes/gates removed with no other changes to road layout
Option 2 – All bus lanes/gates removed with two continuous lanes inbound and 
one lane outbound.

The results of the modelling showed Option 2 was the preferred option as this 
showed an overall improvement in average journey times for general traffic and 
buses. Consequently it was decided to remove most of the bus lane, with the TRO 
being advertised on 10th August. 

Two objections were received, the details of which were summarised at an 
appendix to the report. Comments were provided in response to all the issues 
raised.

RESOLVED that, having considered the two objections received, the 
implementation of the revocation Traffic Regulation Order ‘City of Coventry 
(Lockhurst Lane and Foleshill Road) (Bus Lane Revocation) Order 2017’ as 
advertised be approved.    

20. Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning objections that had been received to a Traffic Regulation Order 
advertised on 17th August, 2017 relating to proposed new waiting restrictions and 
amendments to existing waiting restrictions in a number of Wards across the City. 
A total of 26 objections were received (one of which was a petition), 1 of which 
was subsequently withdrawn by the objector. In addition 1 letter of support to a 
proposal was also received. 3 subsequent e-mails had been received from 
objectors and these were reported at the meeting. A summary of the proposed 
restrictions, objections and responses were set out in an appendix to the report. All 
the respondents were invited to the meeting. Councillor Bailey, a Cheylesmore 
Ward Councillor attended the meeting in respect of the proposed waiting 
restrictions in his Ward.

Mr Wells attended in respect of the proposed double yellow lines for junction 
protection at Ashington Road/ Abbey Road and outlined his concerns. He referred 
to the existing parking issues indicating that the restrictions would result in more 
vehicles parking on the grass verges. He referred to a local byelaw which should 
prevent the parking of vehicles on the verge and officers undertook to investigate 
this. Councillor Bailey informed of the parking concerns raised at a local residents 
association meeting.  



– 4 –

Mr O’Shea attended with two family members and his lodger Miss Holmes and 
they outlined their concerns regarding the proposed double yellow lines junction 
protection at Bakers Lane and Maudslay Road. Mr O’Shea indicated that the lines 
were being introduced on land that had been given to him to use as a parking 
space. Councillor Innes, Cabinet Member indicated that she would need to see 
documentary evidence to back up this claim and then the officers could investigate 
the situation. The family also drew attention to the build out at the junction. It was 
clarified that this had been provided as part of a junction treatment and was not to 
provide an area for parking as this would affect junction visibility. Concerns were 
raised about the issue of vibrations. It was acknowledged that the situation would 
be monitored.

Mr Durkin attended and detailed his concerns in respect of the proposals to 
include Benedictine Road in the Cheylesmore East Residents Parking scheme 
which had been requested via a petition. He felt that leaving vehicles unattended 
was a breach of the Road Traffic Act and was against the Council charging of 
permits. He felt that there wasn’t a parking problem and residents didn’t want such 
a scheme. Councillor Bailey drew attention to the support for the scheme.

The comments received via e-mail from Margaret Bull who was unable to attend 
the meeting relating to the installation of double yellow lines at the Cadden Drive/ 
Fir Tree Avenue junction were outlined. She was concerned about vehicles 
parking further into the cul-de-sac at Cadden Drive and the proposals wouldn’t 
address these issues. It was reported that in response to her original concerns, a 
further review was undertaken and it was proposed to reduce the double yellow 
lines by 4 metres on Fir Tree Avenue. 

Collette Burke and Leah Clarke spoke regarding the proposals to remove double 
yellow lines and extend the existing 30 minute limited parking bay on Holbrooks 
Lane. The owner of the hair salon asked that the limited parking be extended to 2-
3 hours since 30 minutes did not allow sufficient time for a hair appointment. 
Concerns were also the difficulties in crossing the busy road if clients parked in 
Yelverton Road. There was a request for fairness for all businesses. It was agreed 
that a consultation would be undertaken regarding the duration of the waiting time 
since different times had been requested due to different business needs and it 
was not possible to have the bay divided into different waiting times as this would 
be confusing to customers.

Regarding the proposals for a residents parking scheme for Lichfield Road, 
Frances Beaufoy was unable to attend the meeting and had requested that her 
concerns be reported at the meeting. These were taken into account by the 
Cabinet Member.

The Cabinet Member was informed of a last minute objection that had been 
received in response to the proposals for Poppleton Close/ Upper York Street and 
it was decided to defer consideration of this item to the next Cabinet Member 
meeting to allow the objector the opportunity to attend a meeting. 

The cost of introducing the proposed TRO would be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local 
Transport Plan.



– 5 –

RESOLVED that, having considered the objections to the proposed waiting 
restrictions:

(1) The implementation of the restrictions as advertised on Ashington 
Road/Abbey Road, Bakers Lane/Maudslay Road, Benedictine Road, 
Laburnum Avenue/Barkers Butts Lane, Lichfield Road, Rex Close, 
Sunnyside Close and Welgarth Avenue/Courtland Avenue be approved.

(2) The implementation of a reduced scheme on Cadden Drive/Fir Tree 
Avenue, reducing the proposed extent of the double yellow lines by 4 metres 
on Fir Tree Avenue on the eastern side of the junction and the installation of 
the remainder as advertised be approved.

(3) The implementation of a reduced scheme on Poplar Road/Newcombe 
Road, reducing the proposed extent of double yellow lines by 5 metres on 
Poplar Road on the northern side of the junction and the installation of the 
remainder as advertised be approved.
 
(4) The implementation of the proposed restrictions on Holbrook Lane as 
advertised be approved and that a consultation is undertaken regarding a 
possible change to the duration of the limited waiting restriction, with any 
new proposals to be advertised as part of the next waiting restriction review.

(5) Approval be given that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order is made 
operational.

(6) Officers to investigate the issue of a byelaw prohibiting parking on the 
grass verges at Ashington Grove/Abbey Road.

(7) The decision on the proposed waiting restrictions for Poppleton Close 
and Upper York Street be deferred to the next Cabinet Member meeting on 
6th November, 2017.        

21. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigation 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
that provided a summary of the recent petitions received that were to be 
determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending further 
investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the individual 
petitions were set out in an appendix attached to the report and included target 
dates for action. Four petitions had been considered and it had been decided to 
send a decision letter in respect of each petition. The report was submitted for 
monitoring and transparency purposes. 

The report indicated that each petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ request. When it had been decided to respond to the 
petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting, both the 
relevant Councillor/petition organiser could still request that their petition be the 
subject of a Cabinet Member report.



– 6 –

RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
appendix to the report, in response to the petitions received, be endorsed.

22. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
that contained a list of outstanding issues and summarised the current position in 
respect of each item.

RESOLVED that the following items be discharged for the reasons indicated:

(1) Further update report on the City Centre Review transfer process – the 
City Centre Review was now linked in with the overall Streetpride and 
Greenspace Restructure Post Implementation Review and had been 
included in the consultation. The review was nearly complete and 
implementation was to take place in October.

(2) Petition – Longford Road Junction with Oakmoor Road, further report 
with monitoring following implementation of option 4 – scheme had 
address the traffic concerns raised in the original petition

(3) Objection to TRO, proposed revocation of right turn only 
(Whitley/A444) – issue to be considered as part of the larger 
development proposals for Whitley Business Park and the area of 
Baginton in connection with the expansion of Jaguar Landrover. The 
consultants working on the planning application have been asked to 
take this into account.  

 
23. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 4.40 pm)


